ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMBERS

AGENDA

Brian Laxton
Chair
Caroline Ruddell
Vice Chair

Andrea Ditschman
Annalisa Grunwald
Konrad Hittner
Eric Muska
John Robison

September 6, 2017 – 7:00 p.m.
54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
1)

Alternate 1
Jon Jorgensen

A)
B)
C)

Alternate 2
James Bradley

City Council Liaison
Erik Altmann

2)

3)

(517) 319-6930

Written
Oral

NEW BUSINESS
A)

www.cityofeastlansing.com

Roll Call
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Minutes – August 2, 2017

COMMUNICATIONS
A)
B)

Staff Liaison
David Haywood
(517) 319-6861

City of East Lansing
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,
BUILDING &
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823

OPENING

A public hearing will be held to consider a variance request from
Michael, Kimberley, and Kayla Zydeck for the property located at 444
Division Street, in the R-2, Medium Density Residential District from
the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of
East Lansing:
a. Section 50-816(3). – Yard Paving Restriction – no more than 30
percent of the rear yard may be used for parking and access facilities,
to allow a driveway that covers 45.2 percent of the rear yard.
b. Section 50-816(4). – Parking and Driveway Setback minimum of
eight feet rear yard setback for residential driveways, to allow a
driveway with a 1.5 foot rear yard setback.

4)

OLD BUSINESS

5)

STAFF REPORTS

6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS

7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS

8)

ADJOURNMENT
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East Lansing Zoning Board Review Process
The Zoning Board meets the first Wednesday of each month. The Board is composed of six citizen
volunteers selected by the City Council. The Board is empowered to authorize upon an appeal
specific variances from such dimensional requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
heights, bulk regulations, yard width, side and depth regulations and off-street parking
requirements. All of the Board meetings are open to the public and use the following process:
1.

Board Secretary reads the public notice which describes the location, applicant, zoning
district and subject matter of exception request.

2.

Applicant's presentation - applicant may speak on his/her own behalf or may be
represented.

3.

Public comment - comments are taken from all who are interested, including any written
comments.

4.

Rebuttal/additional comments by applicant.

5.

Questions by Board members.

6.

Closing of public portion, deliberative phase.

7.

Closing of hearing followed by Board's discussion and action. The concurring vote of four
members is necessary to grant any variance or to decide in favor of the applicant on any
matter upon which they are required to pass.
Guidelines for Public Comment

1.

If you are interested in speaking on an agenda item, please state your name, address and
the specific concern or question you wish the Board to consider as clearly and concisely as
possible.

2.

To minimize redundancy, if previous speakers have already raised similar concerns or
questions, simply note that you concur with them.

3.

Direct your comments to the Board. Dialogue with the applicant or the audience is
discouraged.

4.

Written comments submitted to the Board automatically become part of the public record.
It is not necessary to also read them. You may give a summary of the comments.
2017 Members
Chair – Brian Laxton
Andria Ditschman
Eric Muska
Alternate 1 – James Bradley

Caroline Ruddell – Vice Chair
Annalisa Gunwald
John Robison
Jon Jorgenson – Alternate 2

Erik Altmann, Council Liaison
David E. Haywood, Secretary (517) 319-6861

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMBERS
Chair
Brian Laxton

Vice Chair
Caroline Ruddell

Andrea Ditschman
Annalisa Grunwald
Konrad Hittner
Eric Muska
John Robison

MINUTES
August 2, 2017 – 7:00 p.m.
54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
Present:

Ditschman, Grunwald, Hittner, Laxton, and Robison

Alternate 1
James Bradley

Absent:

Muska and Ruddell

Alternate 2
Jon Jorgensen

Staff Present:

Schmitt

City Council Liaison
Erik Altmann

1)

Staff Liaison
David Haywood
(517) 319-6861

City of East Lansing
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,
BUIL.DING &
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823

OPENING
A)

Roll Call

Laxton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
At the calling of the roll, Members Muska and Ruddell were absent
B)

Approval of Agenda

(517) 319-6930
www.cityofeastlansing.com

Motion: Ditschman moved to approve the agenda. Hittner seconded the motion.
Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.
C)

Approval of the Minutes

Motion: Hittner moved to approve of the July 12, 2017 minutes as changed.
Grunwald seconded the motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a
vote of 5 to 0.
2)

COMMUNICATIONS
A)
B)

Written – None
Oral – None
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3)

NEW BUSINESS - None
A)

A variance request from Harbor-Bay Real Estate Advisors for the properties
located at 125, 135, and 201 East Grand River Avenue and 200 Albert Avenue,
in the B-3, City Center Commercial District from the following requirement
of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
a.

Section 50-593(b). – Minimum Front Yard Depth: None, except
for those properties that abut Grand River Avenue, the building
shall be set back a minimum of 22 feet from the curb line of Grand
River Avenue as measured between the exterior of the building
closest to the curb line of Grand River Avenue and the curb line
of Grand River Avenue, to allow a new building that would result
in a distance of 21 feet between the front of the proposed building
and the existing curb line of Grand River Avenue. The applicant
is proposing to construct the building along Grand River Avenue
to meet the existing building faces on either side of the proposed
building.

Due to needing four affirmative votes to grant an appeal, Laxton asked the applicant’s
representative, if they wanted to continue with or defer their appeals to a meeting when there would
be a full board. The applicant’s representative asked for a ten minutes break to confer with their
client.
The Board discussed with Elegert the options of holding a special meeting, deferring to the next
meeting for additional information, or holding the public hearing at the next meeting.
After considerable discussion with his client, Elegert stated they would continue with the public
hearing this evening.
Schmitt described the property, location, zoning of the property and the surrounding area, and the
proposal as indicated in the Staff Report.
Laxton asked if the building would look out of place if the variance was not approved. Schmitt
replied it would stick in a foot and it is not uncommon for building to vary slightly within
downtowns. However, the applicant’s site plan takes into account using existing footings which
saves both time and money for the developer, the existing businesses, and the city as a whole.
Schmitt explained the 22 foot sidewalk requirement is more difficult to achieve in the downtown
than the East Village Zone area since the existing buildings include some built within the past 10
years project beyond the 12 foot setback.
Robison asked if an owner wanted to add four stories to an existing two story building would they
be required to meet the 22 foot setback give six stories is a use by-right. Schmitt replied
affirmatively.
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Hittner stated anyone who wanted to add to an existing building in the downtown would have to
meet the requirement or Council may have to revisit the requirement for the downtown area.
Brandon Elegert, Kimley-Horn, addressed the Board and presented the project approved by City
Council contingent on variance approval.
The Board discussed with the applicant the building constraints in regard to the alley and
easements.
Motion: It was moved by Hittner and seconded by Grunwald to grant variance approval for the
request from Harbor-Bay Real Estate Advisors for the properties located at 125, 135, and 201 East
Grand River Avenue and 200 Albert Avenue, in the B-3, City Center Commercial District
a.

Section 50-593(b). – Minimum Front Yard Depth: None, except for those
properties that abut Grand River Avenue, the building shall be set back a
minimum of 22 feet from the curb line of Grand River Avenue as measured
between the exterior of the building closest to the curb line of Grand River
Avenue and the curb line of Grand River Avenue, to allow a new building that
would result in a distance of 21 feet between the front of the proposed building
and the existing curb line of Grand River Avenue. The applicant is proposing
to construct the building along Grand River Avenue to meet the existing
building faces on either side of the proposed building.

The Board finds that under the Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code; based on the following grounds:
1.

It is not possible to harmonize this provision of the Zoning Code with the City’s
simultaneous interest in maintaining the current width and character of the
service alley behind this structure at the same time meeting the square footage
requirement needed, from the public standpoint, the most critical tenant in this
structure.

Laxton stated he would be supporting the motion given the comments made about the lack of
harmony between the Zoning Ordinance and the need for the alleyway. Also, given the nature of
where the structure can be placed due to public utilities easements and in order for it to be
economical viable a certain amount of square footage is needed. Regardless whether it is too many
stories or whatever it may be, this application meets the requirements of the ZBA.
Robison stated he would also be voting in support as this area is the most economically feasible
area in the City.
Ditschman stated she would be voting in support as this application meets the definition of Special
Finding 1.
Grunwald stated she would be voting in support as it meets all the requirements in the Code; it is
not contrary to public interest, does not cause adverse effect, etc.

East Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes – August 2, 2017 – Page 3 of 4

Hittner stated he would be voting in favor but would like to see changes made to the ordinance
that established the 22’ sidewalk requirement for this area.
Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.
4)

OLD BUSINESS – None

5)

STAFF REPORTS – None

6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS

Hittner asked how to convey to Council the Board’s issues with the 22’ sidewalk requirement in
the downtown.
Schmitt replied Staff would draft a memo to Council for the Board’s input and Chair’s signature.
7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS – None

8)

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:37 p.m.

Brian Laxton
Chair

Darcy Schmitt
Secretary
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Department of Planning &
Community Development

Staff Contact:
David Haywood
Phone Number: 517-319-6861
ZBA Agenda:
September 6, 2017

STAFF REPORT
444 Division Street
September 1, 2017

Proposal
A public hearing will be held to consider a variance request from Michael, Kimberley, and
Kayla Zydeck for the property located at 444 Division Street, in the R-2, Medium Density
Residential District from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City
of East Lansing:
a.

Section 50-816(3). – Yard Paving Restriction – no more than 30 percent of the
rear yard may be used for parking and access facilities, to allow a driveway that
covers 45.2 percent of the rear yard.

b.

Section 50-816(4). – Parking and Driveway Setback minimum of eight feet rear
yard setback for residential driveways, to allow a driveway with a 1.5 foot rear
yard setback.

The applicant is proposing to reconstruct the driveway and parking area to allow for
additional space to park vehicles side-by-side and/or in tandem with enough space to open
the vehicle doors comfortably.

444 Division Street
Page 2

Background
Rental Licensing: The subject property is licensed for a family or two unrelated people. It is
currently rented to two unrelated people.
Paving Permit: A paving permit was issued for the property in June of 2017. The setback
and rear yard coverage standards were applied in error and the permit was issued. As a
result of a neighboring resident inquiry the error was realized and the owner was contacted
and construction postponed prior to pouring concrete. The applicant has therefore applied
for a variance.
Standards:
Minimum lot size
Subject parcel size

5,000 square feet
5,640 square feet

Section 50-301

Maximum lot coverage
Proposed lot coverage

40 percent
35.6 percent

Section 50-301

Maximum rear yard coverage (parking)
Coverage (before work)
Proposed rear yard coverage

30 percent
28.4 percent
45.2 percent

Section 50-816(3)

Available on-street parking (on both Division and Elizabeth):
•
•
•

12-2pm with permit
Two-hour parking 6am to 12pm and 2pm to 2am
No parking 2am to 6am

Standards of Review
In order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board must first find that the application satisfies all
of the required conditions stated in Section 50-64(3)(a) of the Code, as follows:
(1)

The variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning Code;

(2)

The variance shall not permit the establishment of a use within a given district
which is prohibited therein;

(3)

The variance shall not be a variance so commonly recurring as to make
reasonably practical the formulation of a general regulation by the City Council;

(4)

The variance shall not cause substantial adverse effect to properties in the
immediate vicinity or in the zoning district where the variance is located; and

(5)

The variance shall relate only to property that is described in the application for the
variance.

444 Division Street
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In addition, the Zoning Board must find that the application meets one of three special
findings stated in Section 50-64(3)(b) of the Code, as follows:
1.

Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships
resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code;

2.

Special Finding (2), that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions which apply to the property in question that do not apply to other
properties and which have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to
the adoption of the Zoning Code;

3.

Special Finding (3), that such variation is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties within the same zoning
district.

Additionally, in granting a variance the Board may specify in writing such other conditions
regarding the location, character, landscaping, or other treatment that will, in the Board's
judgment, be reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent of the Zoning Code and
the protection of the public interest. The breach of any such condition shall automatically
invalidate the permit granted.
Staff Comments
The following is a summary of points to consider:
•
•
•
•
•

The site is just larger than the minimum lot size for the R-2 zoning district, by
approximately 640 square feet.
The parcel is zoned R-2, Medium Density Single Family.
The property is a licensed rental with occupancy for a family or two unrelated
persons.
The rear porch addition substantially reduces the rear yard size and subsequently
restricts the amount of parking possible on the site.
Although on-street parking is available it is limited to the middle of the day with a
permit and/or to two-hour parking otherwise. Overnight parking is prohibited.

Possible Actions
Following the public hearing on this appeal, if the Zoning Board finds that the application
satisfies the required conditions stated above, it could grant the variance in accordance
with, Special Finding ( ), (language of special finding) ; based on the following grounds:
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